Minnesota State Highway Department
Top 25 Pensions

Name

LUBBERT, STEVEN P
PILLSBURY, STEVEN L
HARBINSON, JOHN J
CHURCH, RALPH E
OPSAHL, ROSS M
OBERLOH, DUWAYNE D
LEDDING, DONALD R
BAKER, LYLE E
NIELSEN, JAMES P
BARKER, BRADLEY L
HODGE, ROBERT D
FOLEY, LEOT

KOSEL, WALTERJ
SLETTEN, NORRIS K
SPRINGER, ERCHAL
CAMPION, MICHAEL W
MURRAY, JOHN H
HODAPP, PHILIP H
STEFFEN, RICHARD W
GRAMSE, GLENN E
BEERS, ANNE L
MASKEL, ROBERT A
KLINGBEIL, DAN R
WITTENBERG, DICK A
TARTE, RICHARD A

Assumes retirement age at 56 with 34 years of service (rule of 90)
Assumes current pension is beginning pension

$9,838
$9,787
$9,187
$9,163
$8,934
$8,892
$8,851
$8,848
$8,806
$8,726
$8,610
$8,570
$8,494
$8,464
$8,442
$8,440
$8,364
$8,361
$8,289
$8,128
$8,115
$8,052

Assumes 29 year life expectancy from IRS Form 590
Assumes average of 2% COLA per year, compounded
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Monthly Pension Annual Pension

$13,229
$12,964
$10,082

$158,753
$155,571
$120,979
$118,050
$117,438
$110,247
$109,952
$107,207
$106,705
$106,211
$106,171
$105,672
$104,717
$103,326
$102,840
$101,922
$101,566
$101,303
$101,276
$100,363
$100,335

$99,469

$97,536

$97,375

$96,624

A

*Est. Lifetime Payout

$6,158,030
$6,034,613
$4,692,774
$4,579,164
$4,555,429
$4,276,500
$4,265,044
$4,158,561
$4,139,071
$4,119,922
$4,118,358
$4,099,008
$4,061,955
$4,008,011
$3,989,173
$3,953,554
$3,939,762
$3,929,531
$3,928,493
$3,893,079
$3,892,004
$3,858,406
$3,783,431
$3,777,184
$3,748,031

4



