Minnesota State Highway Department Top 25 Pensions

Name	Monthly Pension	Annual Pension	*Est. Lifetime Payout
LUBBERT, STEVEN P	\$13,229	\$158,753	\$6,158,030
PILLSBURY, STEVEN L	\$12,964	\$155,571	\$6,034,613
HARBINSON, JOHN J	\$10,082	\$120,979	\$4,692,774
CHURCH, RALPH E	\$9,838	\$118,050	\$4,579,164
OPSAHL, ROSS M	\$9,787	\$117,438	\$4,555,429
OBERLOH, DUWAYNE D	\$9,187	\$110,247	\$4,276,500
LEDDING, DONALD R	\$9,163	\$109,952	\$4,265,044
BAKER, LYLE E	\$8,934	\$107,207	\$4,158,561
NIELSEN, JAMES P	\$8,892	\$106,705	\$4,139,071
BARKER, BRADLEY L	\$8,851	\$106,211	\$4,119,922
HODGE, ROBERT D	\$8,848	\$106,171	\$4,118,358
FOLEY, LEO T	\$8,806	\$105,672	\$4,099,008
KOSEL, WALTER J	\$8,726	\$104,717	\$4,061,955
SLETTEN, NORRIS K	\$8,610	\$103,326	\$4,008,011
SPRINGER, ERCHAL	\$8,570	\$102,840	\$3,989,173
CAMPION, MICHAEL W	\$8,494	\$101,922	\$3,953,554
MURRAY, JOHN H	\$8,464	\$101,566	\$3,939,762
HODAPP, PHILIP H	\$8,442	\$101,303	\$3,929,531
STEFFEN, RICHARD W	\$8,440	\$101,276	\$3,928,493
GRAMSE, GLENN E	\$8,364	\$100,363	\$3,893,079
BEERS, ANNE L	\$8,361	\$100,335	\$3,892,004
MASKEL, ROBERT A	\$8,289	\$99,469	\$3,858,406
KLINGBEIL, DAN R	\$8,128	\$97,536	\$3,783,431
WITTENBERG, DICK A	\$8,115	\$97,375	\$3,777,184
TARTE, RICHARD A	\$8,052	\$96,624	\$3,748,031

Assumes retirement age at 56 with 34 years of service (rule of 90)

Assumes current pension is beginning pension

Assumes 29 year life expectancy from IRS Form 590

Assumes average of 2% COLA per year, compounded

